LEGISLATIVE BILL 420

Approved by the Governor February 20, 1978

Introduced by Public Works Committee, Kremer, 34 Chmn.;
Kelly, 35; Merz, 1; R. Lewis, 38; Moylan, 6;
Mills, 44

AN ACT to amend sections 2-3256 and 81-855, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to certain construction projects; to provide that the design or construction of projects costing more than forty thousand dollars shall be under the supervision of a registered engineer or architect; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 2-3256, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

2-3256. All design or construction by a district of structural works costing more than ten forty thousand dollars shall be under the supervision of a registered engineer, except as provided in section 81-853.

Sec. 2. That section 81-855, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

81-855. It shall be unlawful for this state, or any of its political subdivisions, except as provided in section 81-853, to engage in the construction of any public works involving professional engineering or architecture unless the plans and specifications and estimates have been prepared, and the construction executed, under the immediate supervision of a registered professional engineer or registered professional architect; Provided, that nothing in this section shall be held to apply to any public work wherein the contemplated expenditure for the complete project does not exceed ten forty thousand dollars.

Sec. 3. That original sections 2-3256 and 81-855, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.